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A few words from our director:

Thank you all again for a fantastic February. Another February has come
and gone. And again | am amazed by your dedication to your health and
wellness. Itis great to see so many swimmers who have been swimming
in the challenge for multiple years, ex: Kent Price who holds a record from
back in 1996. But it is great to see how many new swimmers join in the
fun. | love hearing the stories from swimmers about their challenges,
whether it be weight loss or a expose in the local newspaper or working
hard to get in those extra yards to “beat” your fellow age-groupers.

We thank you for your adapting to our new ways of doing hosting the
challenge and supporting our conservation of the environment. We are
constantly striving to make it easy for you without having over utilize
resources. We all know how important water is.

You all are fine examples of the unofficial US Postal Service motto (altered
some): Neither snow nor rain nor heat nor gloom of night stays these
swimmers from the swift completion of the February Fitness Challenge.

Thanks again and see you next year.

Jenn Pidkowicz

Please clap your hands for:

Katy Krupp at Elements Graphics: For giving a fresh and fun new logo each
year. We think this is one of the best.

JD Pence: For these fantastic caps that we all collect

Brent Washburne: For giving us the opportunity to make registration more
environmentally friendly

Tualatin Hills Barracudas Board: For hosting this tradition and promoting
swimming as a means to exercise our bodies and minds.

Printing Solutions: For making results set in stone.



How have the women done over the years?

First Place Totals: Women

Age Grp 2000* 2001 2002 2003 2004* 2005 2006 2007
18-24 133,200 154,000 48,050 119,000 45,200 52,200 62,400 90,350
25-29 139,450 101,115 139,940 83,850 140,960 193,080 | 238,500 158,698
30-34 203,100 214,775 181,700 65,150 81,200 103,875 85,400 112,000
35-39 263,700 | 418,400 242,000 182,000 194,600 224,000 114,000 67,050
40-44 250,200 301,800 207,400 213,500 | 486,800 132,000 176,100 169,400
45-49 273,900 250,500 280,000 281,600 352,000 280,000 231,900 233,500
50-54 325,000 304,000 305,000 264,880 294,803 305,800 290,400 308,600
55-59 239,360 80,620 110,600 315,000 308,000 202,150 272,305 259,105
60-64 276,276 246,400 338,360 | 390,720 106,350 111,100 182,900 127,500
65-69 515,800 465,000 64,350 59,065 81,650 82,600 116,140 89,500
70-74 76,256 146,500 526,500 331,700 529,900 | 601,650 501,700 50,856
75-79 107,360 31,250 88,150 55,500 92,400 99,575 70,200 358,000
80-84 106,825 30,600 61,600 50,400 20,450 31,680 27,225 55,970
85-89 46,700 59,800 53,550 48,520 45,950 23,875 58,900 | 123,300
F90+ 3,900

Age Grp 2008* 2009 2010 2011 2012~ 2013 2014 2015
18-24 105,450 87,910 | 200,000 52,300 52,250 70,200 101,300 101,426
25-29 103,750 83,500 102,200 82,700 176,400 50,300 30,700 8,750
30-34 123,456 101,100 46,100 64,700 85,700 177,800 177,850 177,456
35-39 65,600 101,498 125,641 110,500 131,506 135,827 115,600 106,300
40-44 235,000 385,000 102,600 112,200 141,928 82,250 132,995 144,215
45-49 422,577 253,000 140,800 149,600 141,928 252,375 183,575 145,700
50-54 345,600 | 633,600 281,600 200,700 127,000 187,540 108,623 275500
55-59 248,164 210,065 | 433,800 307,048 194,782 311,550 | 460,100 308,000
60-64 152,675 173,150 312,150 179,100 308,000 181,250 180,150 164,056
65-69 236,800 261,600 250,000 235,025 214,525 190,550 138,050 206,573
70-74 60,950 68,700 41,500 82,900 263,850 152,000 44,580 170,000
75-79 364,000 291,550 309,900 294,800 59,700 54,300 60,100 54,810
80-84 26,400 28,700 62,600 124,850 | 229,100 196,100 201,400 185,100
85-89 13,400 15,000 22,000 18,591 22,250 54,800 42,000
F90+ 6,440 3,300 3,300

*Leap year



And now,

how about those men?

First Place Totals: Men

Age Grp 2000* 2001 2002 2003 2004* 2005 2006 2007
18-24 90,900 189,880 0 142,560 0 38,060 22,600 64,500
25-29 129,000 230,800 81,800 27,725 100,500 203,000 165,070 113,050
30-34 258,025 254,062 | 353,000 300,000 55,750 136,500 42,900 71,700
35-39 541,000 176,000 254,600 301,157 263,000 250,500 101,600 175,680
40-44 159,800 406,300 380,050 | 456,700 177,800 140,275 201,200 103,700
45-49 761,000 220,000 221,320 366,000 215,510 467,000 201,815 311,520
50-54 250,850 134,025 264,000 440,000 528,000 | 616,000 152,400 190,000
55-59 202,400 219,395 231,660 144,300 202,400 141,100 167,200 275,500
60-64 120,340 143,200 154,900 421,605 103,000 427,725 204,955 200,860
65-69 202,565 207,556 352,820 185,850 202,500 172,317 130,800 | 545,600
70-74 89,675 133,045 144,300 72,600 159,800 202,600 222,750 113,100
75-79 136,100 154,000 180,400 215,600 207,350 65,670 60,145 63,345
80-84 27,000 28,545 93,950 113,200 38,350 | 181,000 157,300 154,000
85-89 79,500 82,650 26,000 34,900 24,550
M90+ 37,700 41,250 28,000

Age Grp 2008* 2009 2010 2011 2012~ 2013 2014 2015
18-24 120,800 121,100 60,750 117,750 20,000 90,600 0 24,100
25-29 116,090 116,270 101,800 109,100 110,380 100,102 117,250 120,093
30-34 130,500 153,300 22,900 111,246 126,319 115,658 103,000
35-39 134,970 100,920 150,258 137,500 253,450 125,750 102,800 100,250
40-44 200,006 169,500 128,300 302,200 107,000 187,000 150,300 127,600
45-49 234,156 138,300 161,000 150,018 202,150 154,677 143,000 130,150
50-54 179,465 | 616,000 148,978 186,000 179,471 146,800 178,380 200,150
55-59 209,000 239,829 251,000 132,018 257,070 367,075 276,000 272,897
60-64 443,920 300,300 212,080 200,300 200,000 157,200 339,155 301,362
65-69 262,421 282,000 180,148 144,247 167,669 202,400 154,473 145,000
70-74 183,425 150,375 215,110 205,300 211,300 184,800 112,125 137,300
75-79 89,917 35,650 105,200 125,908 114,178 82,247 127,600 149,600
80-84 116,000 123,200 73,928 74,584 88,145 0 0 119,163
85-89 104,552 76,552 100,050 101,920 84,000
MO0+

*Leap year




Can we have a sneak peek at this year?

PARTICIPANTS BY AGE

N
(%

wn 20

| .

()]

£ s

2 10

%S M Female
¥ 5

M Male

o

Vo D D D D s O x
YV P KOO NI N
R IR P

Ages

Yards Swum

Women

48% Men

52%




What about

Club Name

Tualatin Hills Barracudas

Bainbridge Aquatic Masters

No Team Listed

Arundel Breakfast Club

Wildcat Masters (WILD) Lexington Kentucky
Maui County Upcountry Pool
Rochester Orcas

Y We Swim - St. Louis

Rocklin Aquatic Masters

Allegheny Mountain

Tulsa Masters Swim Team

East Anglian Swallowtails

Virginia Masters Swim Team (VMST)
High Altitude Masters

New England Masters, Stowe Vermont
Stanford Masters

Corvallis Aquatic Team
Drake-A-Mania!

Dan Abraham Healthy Living Center - Mayo Clinic
Indy Aquatic Masters (IAM)

Berkeley Aquatic Club Masters
Adirondack Masters

Central Texas Masters

Kings Cormorants

Space Coast Masters

Oklahoma Masters Swim Club

Masters of Brazos

300 Club

Freedom Aquatic Club

Total Swimmers
200

some more details?

#
Swimmers
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22
8
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Total Yards
12,500,871

Total
Yards
2,633,751
1,770,460
1,479,970
1,105,808
931,654
594,387
525,717
510,169
427,375
301,362
272,897
206,573
185,100
170,000
164,056
149,600
144,215
134,500
128,775
127,225
106,300
81,800
73,400
69,077
66,000
51,200
49,500
40,000

20,000
Total
Miles

7,102.77

Avg Yds/
Swimmer
43,896
39,344
67,271
138,226
62,110
42,456
87,620
102,034
85,475
301,362
272,897
206,573
185,100
170,000
164,056
149,600
144,215
134,500
64,388
127,225
106,300
81,800
73,400
69,077
66,000
51,200
49,500
40,000

20,000
Avg
Mileage

34.95

Miles/
swimmer
24.94
22.35
38.22
78.54
35.29
24.12
49.78
57.97
48.57
171.23
155.06
117.37
105.17
96.59
93.21
85.00
81.94
76.42
36.58
72.29
60.40
46.48
41.70
39.25
37.50
29.09
28.13
22.73
11.36

Total Days
3,270

Total
days
755
574
479
201
233
241
100
119
90
28
28
28
27
28
28
25
28
26
53
20
19
28
19
28
12
21
16
16
10

Avg Da\
16



Age Group Results:

FEBRUARY FITINESS

Women
Women 16-24
200,000 yards, Jaymi MacKenzie, 23, Lexington, KY USA 2/10
PI Name Age City/State/Country
1 Chrislyn Ruddy 21  Lexington, KY USA
2 Rita Belserene 18  Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Women 25-29
238,500 yards, Kathleen Davison, 27, Reston, VA 2/06
PI Name Age City/State/Country
1 Shannon Coates 29 Beaverton, OR USA
Women 30-34
258,000 yards, Trisha Commons, 32, Thousand Oaks CA 2/97
PI Name Age City/State/Country
1 Annette lhrke 32 Rochester, MN USA
2 Erin Scott 34  Beaverton, OR USA
3 Aubrie LeGault 32 Beaverton, OR USA
4 Julie Goldberg 30 Woodbridge, VA USA
Women 35-39
418,400 yards, Dawn Bergeson, 39, Cottonwood MN 2/01
PI Name Age City/State/Country
1 Julie Porro 36 North Plainfield, NJ USA
2 Shannon Florea 37  Lexington, KY USA
3 Stephanie Elwonger 36 Beaverton, OR USA
4 Naomi Spinak 36 Bainbridge Island, WA USA
5 Shannon Tazikawa 36 Beaverton, OR USA
Women 40-44
486,800 yards, Dawn Bergeson, 42, Cottonwood MN 2/04
PI Name Age City/State/Country
1 Anicia Criscione 41  Corvallis, OR USA
2 Elizabeth Harrison 40 Portland, OR USA
3 Joy Archer 42  Bainbridge Island, WA USA
4 Beth Howard 41  Bainbridge Island, WA USA
5 Renee Fatemi 41  Lexington, KY USA
6 Shayna Tucker 40 Portland, OR USA

N

FEBRUARY FITINESS

Yards
101,426
100,800

Yards
8,750

Yards

177,456
71,650
50,250
20,000

Yards

106,300
61,000
50,300
18,000
15,400

Yards
144,215
120,000

61,350
31,050
28,100
24,400

Miles
57.63
57.27

Miles
4,97

Miles

100.83
40.71
28.55
11.36

Miles
60.40
34.66
28.58
10.23

8.75

Miles
81.94
68.18
34.86
17.64
15.97
13.86



7 Gretchen Gende 44  Bainbridge Island, WA USA
8 Ximena Mcintosh 43  Bainbridge Island, WA USA
9 Jamie Pope 44  Lexington, KY USA

10  Neva Winter 41 Beaverton, OR USA
Women 45-49

422,577 yards, Lynn Kubasek, 49, Laguna Beach CA 2/08

PI Name Age City/State/Country
1 Renee Reiser 48  Annapolis, MD USA

2 Suzanne Roberts 46  Edmond, OK USA

3 Sarah Brock 49  St. Louis, MO USA

4 Kate Carr 48  Bainbridge Island, WA USA
5 Louise Frewing 47  Beaverton, OR USA

6 Ruth Frobe 48  Bainbridge Island, WA USA
7 Meg Batson 49  Bainbridge Island, WA USA
8 Candace Morgan 48  Bainbridge Island, WA USA
9 Debbie White Allbritton 48  Bainbridge Island, WA USA
10 Elizabeth Barnes 46  Beaverton, OR USA

11 Polly Angelakis 49  Makawao, HI USA
Women 50-54

633,600 yards, Lynn Kubasek, 50, Laguna Beach CA 2/09

PI Name Age City/State/Country
1 Diane Morehead 50 Riva, MD USA

2 Patricia Sepulvado 50 Citrus Heights, CA USA

3 Elizabeth Tronoski 53  Lexington, KY USA

4 Lisa Claesson-Gordon 52  Bainbridge Island, WA USA
5 Janelle Miller 51  West Linn, OR USA

6 Julie Andrade 53  Beaverton, OR USA

7 Heather Burger 53  Bainbridge Island, WA USA
8 Ann Davidson 51 Beaverton, OR USA

9 Dawn Jernaill 51 Makawao, HI USA

10  Sandy Hicks 54  Beaverton, OR USA

11 Kymmberly Myrick 52  Bainbridge Island, WA USA
12  Cestjon McFarland 54  Bainbridge Island, WA USA
13  Cindy Rggiero 51 Bainbridge Island, WA USA
14  Deb Rateri 54  Lexington, KY USA

15 Joan Ransom 51 Bainbridge Island, WA USA
16 Deb Flynn 54  Bainbridge Island, WA USA
17  Laurie Ramsey 50 Beaverton, OR USA

18  Julie Campbell 54  Wilmette, IL USA

19 Marianna Cannon 51 Beaverton, OR USA

20  Becky Britton 54  Rochester, MN USA

23,300
18,950
17,250
14,150

Yards
145,700
80,700
78,248
58,800
57,350
47,550
42,700
25,800
25,550
13,000
9,836

Yards
275,500
115,000

72,200
57,800
55,563
54,700
53,300
41,150
41,000
38,250
37,750
34,825
34,050
28,050
27,500
23,350
21,900
14,950
10,800

6,500

13.24
10.77
9.80
8.04

Miles
82.78
45.85
44.46
33.41
32.59
27.02
24.26
14.66
14.52

7.39
5.59

Miles

156.53
65.34
41.02
32.84
31.57
31.08
30.28
23.38
23.30
21.73
21.45
19.79
19.35
15.94
15.63
13.27
12.44
8.49
6.14
3.69



Women 55-59
460,100 yards, Lynn Kubasek, 55, Laguna Beach, CA, USA 2/14

PI Name Age City/State/Country
1 Maureen Rohrs 59 Severna Park, MD USA

2 Barb Hewitt 55 Lakewood, CO USA

3 Virginia Golden 56  Roseville, CA USA

4 Rosanna Sikora 59  Morgantown, WV USA

5 Christine Goodair 58 Wimbledon, London UK

6 Alison Craig 57 Bainbridge Island, WA USA
7 Janice Kregor 58 Lexington, KY USA

8 Linda Warren 57 Bainbridge Island, WA USA
9 Susan Albright 59  Portland, OR USA

10  Cindy Lovell 55  Bainbridge Island, WA USA
11 Jane Stewart 59 Bainbridge Island, WA USA
12  Pamela Ogden 58 Eau Claire, WI USA

13  Elisabeth Hughes 59  Bainbridge island, WA USA
14  Karen Eady 57 Bainbridge Island, WA USA
15  Gayle Fernandez 56  Pukalani, HI USA

Women 60-64

390,720 yards, Carlita 'Lee’' Durand, 64, San Diego CA 2/03

PI Name Age City/State/Country
1 Paula Yankauskas 60 Hyde Park, VT USA

2 Joan Pfinsgraff 60  Annapolis, MD USA

3 Margaret Sandner 64  Morrison, CO USA

4 Donna Schubkegel 62  Round Rock, TX USA

5 Heather Adkins-Narte 60 Bainbridge Island, WA USA
6 Carleen Gosney 60 Bainbridge Island, WA USA
7 Sheri Somers 62  Bainbridge Island, WA USA
8 Cassie Mallen 64  Pukalani, HI USA

9 Margie Cyr 61 Makawao, HI USA

10  Margaret Sutrov 61  Kula, HI USA

11 Pam Head 63  Beaverton, OR USA

12  Deborah Smith 64 Makawao, HI USA

13 Linda Wainio 61 Maplewood, MN USA
Women 65-69

515,800 yards, Jewell Grigsby-Martin, 68, Stafford VA 2/00

PI Name Age City/State/Country
1 Patricia Jackson 67 Leigh, Lancs United Kingdom
2 Andrea Harris 65  Pukalani, HI USA

3 Sally Marshall 66  Larkspur, CA USA

Yards
308,000
137,200
126,075

81,800
69,077
65,000
50,000
48,850
44,750
33,200
33,100
30,900
20,550
14,200
12,480

Yards
164,056
152,850
102,240

73,400
61,800
46,400
45,000
41,775
25,815
20,630
19,575
10,500

6,200

Yards
206,573
182,500
125,600

Miles
175.18
77.95
71.63
46.48
39.25
36.93
28.41
27.76
25.43
18.86
18.81
17.56
11.68
8.07
7.09

Miles
93.21
86.85
58.09
41.70
35.11
26.36
25.57
23.74
14.67
11.72
11.12

5.97
3.52

Miles

117.37

103.69
71.36



4 Barbara Larsen 67 Rochester, MN USA 65,511
5 Kristi Panayotoff 66  Travelers Rest, SC USA 58,750
6 Kate Carruthers 66  Bainbridge Island, WA USA 54,100
7 Meegan Wilson 66  Gainesville, FL USA 40,000
8 Julie Shryock 68 Rolling Bay, WA USA 26,250
9 Laura Straight 68  Pukalani, HI USA 21,700
10  Mary Tuffley 67 Bainbridge Island, WA USA 20,700
11 Sanndy Bratz 67 Bainbridge Island, WA USA 18,100
12  Connie Wadington 67 Bainbridge Island, WA USA 13,200
Women 70-74

601,650 yards, Jewell Grigsby-Martin, 73, Stafford VA 2/05

PI Name Age City/State/Country Yards

1 Vivian Reinikainen 72  Sante Fe, NM USA 170,000
2 Joan Kaplan 72 Annapolis, MD USA 97,650
3 BK Griesemer 71 Kula, HI USA 54,540
4 Judy B. Wagner 70  College Station, TX USA 49,500
5 Amy Johnson 73  Buffalo, NY USA 37,525
6 Tita Arnold 73  Lexington, KY USA 23,100
7 Barbara Frid 72  Beaverton, OR USA 21,250
8 Lillie Thompson 73  Austin, TX USA 13,116
Women 75-79

364,000 yards, Jewell Grigsby-Martin, 76, Stafford VA 2/08

PI Name Age City/State/Country Yards

1 Susan Bradley-Cox 77  Lexington, KY USA 54,810
2 Nancy Kelley 76  Rocklin, CA USA 10,100
Women 80-84

229,100 yards, Jewell Grigsby-Martin, 76, Stafford VA 2/12

PI Name Age City/State/Country Yards

1 Jewell Grigsby-Martin 83  Stafford, VA USA 185,100
2 Jerri Kawabata 80 Beaverton, OR USA 27,500

Nice swimming ladies!

That's a total of 6,008,375 yards or
3,413.8 miles.

37.22
33.38
30.74
22.73
14.91
12.33
11.76
10.28

7.50

Miles
96.59
55.48
30.99
28.13
21.32
13.13
12.07

7.45

Miles
31.14
5.74

Miles
105.2
15.6



Age Group Results:

FEBRUARY FITINESS

Men
Men 18-24
203,500 yards, Brad Boekes, 21, Fargo ND 2/96
PI Name Age City/State/Country
1 Ken Bennett 18  Bainbridge Island, WA USA
2 Paul Jeffery 22 Beaverton, OR USA
Men 25-29
725,533 yards, Tom McCrae, 28, Menlo Park CA 2/96
PI Name Age City/State/Country
1 Kyle Jonas 26  Lexington, KY USA
Men 35-39
541,000 yards, Chris Shoup, 38, Conyers GA 2/00
PI Name Age City/State/Country
1 Mike Voss 38 Richmond, KY USA
2 Jason Murray 39 Versailles, KY USA
3 Scott Walters 35 Portland, OR USA
Men 40-44
456,700 yards, James Begly, 42, Goshen IN 2/03
PI Name Age City/State/Country
1 Paul Slotemaker 40 Beaverton, OR USA
2 Alex Settle 41  Beaverton, OR USA
3 Brian August 44  Beaverton, OR USA
4 Jody Howard 44  Bainbridge Island, WA USA
5 Curtis Taylor 43  Beaverton, OR USA
6 Matt Browning 42  Beaverton, OR USA
7 Neil Hatler 44  Beaverton, OR USA
8 Tom Meese 44  Beaverton, OR USA
9 Michael Cyger 44  Bainbridge Island, WA USA
10 Chris Isakson 41 Beaverton, OR USA
Men 45-49
761,000 yards, Jim Fitzpatrick, 45, Laguna Niguel CA 2/00
PI Name Age City/State/Country

1 Sameer Phadke 48  Orefield, PA USA
2 Andrei Karyukin 49  Beaverton, OR USA
3 RF Barnes 46  Beaverton, OR USA
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Yards
24,100
6,750

Yards
120,093

Yards
100,250
48,600
34,600

Yards
127,600
55,200
48,450
43,750
36,300
30,650
25,550
22,600
19,400
12,500

Yards
130,150
100,450

76,600

Miles
13.69
3.84

Miles
68.23

Miles
56.96
27.61
19.66

Miles
72.50
31.36
27.53
24.86
20.63
17.41
14.52
12.84
11.02

7.10

Miles
73.95
57.07
43.52



co~NO OB

Joe McRitchie
Darren McCarthy
Chris Maki

Greg Jablonski
Andrew Scott

Men 50-54
616,000 yards, Jim McConica, 54, Ventura CA 2/05
and Jim Fitzpatrick, 54, Laguna Niguel, CA 2/09

46

46
48
49

Age

54
50
54
51
50
53
53
54
50
53
52
52
51
50
54

Bainbridge Island, WA USA 37,600
Beaverton, OR USA 37,200
Beaverton, OR USA 23,150
Beaverton, OR USA 23,000
Beaverton, OR USA 18,200

City/State/Country Yards
Rochester, MN USA 200,150
Lexington, KY USA 170,000
Calverton, MD USA 161,800
Franklin, TN USA 134,500
Beaverton, OR USA 111,200
Portland, OR USA 106,000
Temperance, M| USA 101,500
Beaverton, OR USA 60,800
Beaverton, OR USA 48,100
McMinnville, OR USA 47,150
Beaverton, OR USA 34,850
Beaverton, OR USA 32,850
Lexington, KY USA 25,150
Beaverton, OR USA 24,150
Beaverton, OR USA 23,700

575,000 yards, Kent Price, 56, Palo Alto CA 2/94

PI Name
1 Lyle Grosbach

2 Todd Cheever

3 Bill Shipp

4 Utley Noble

5 Mike Baele

6 Charles Dorn

7 Richard Knowles
8 Chris Loberg

9 Brett Miller

10 Timothy Kirby
11 Rob Loper

12 Jon Kihn

13 Paul Hanaki-Martin
14 Mark Phillips
15 Trevor Williams
Men 55-59

PI Name
1 Bernie Hand

2 Ray Meunch

3 Al Gruber

4 Pete Turner

5 John Wilson

6 Thomas Goodlin
7 Bill Heinemann
8 Mark Hagen

9 George VanMeter
10 Mark Bickford
11 Neil Sheppard
12 Ed Ramsey

13 Kimo Harris

14 Tony Toohey

Age

57
57
58
55
59
55
56
57
59
56
55
58
59
57

City/State/Country Yards
Tulsa, OK USA 272,897
St. Louis, MO USA 180,227
Annapolis, MD USA 127,000
Palm Bay, FL USA 66,000
Makawao, HI USA 64,298
Bainbridge Island, WA USA 59,960
Beaverton, OR USA 59,000
Rochester, MN USA 52,000
Lexington, KY USA 31,625
Bainbridge Island, WA USA 31,400
Beaverton, OR USA 26,300
Hillsboro, OR USA 23,950
Pukalani, HI USA 22,200
Meadow Vista, CA USA 19,700

21.36
21.14
13.15
13.07
10.34

Miles

113.72
96.59
91.93
76.42
63.18
60.23
57.67
34.55
27.33
26.79
19.80
18.66
14.29
13.72
13.47

Miles

155.06

102.40
72.16
37.50
36.53
34.07
33.52
29.55
17.97
17.84
14.94
13.61
12.61
11.19



Men 60-64

443,920 yards, Michael Nasta, 61, East Meadow NY 2/08

PI Name
John Kuzmkowski
Ken Marti

Bryan Johnson
Kennard Goodman
James Brent
Glenn Shishido
Peter Kircher
Mark Becker

Jim Stretch

10 Joseph Persico
11 John Calhoun

12 Chris Toole

13 Michael Last

14 Amin Christi

15 Jimmy Unger

16 Don Myrick

17 Craig Smith

18 Maren Breitwieser
19 Tim Nuckolls

20 Todd Brunhoff
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Men 65-69

Age

61
63
60
61
60
60
60
60
63
64
62
63
62
64
61
63
62
60
60
62

City/State/Country
Greensburg, PA USA
Roseville, CA USA
Indianapolis, IN USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Oak Ridge, TN USA
Makawao, HI USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Shavertown, PA USA
Oklahoma City, OK USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Wilkes Barre, PA USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Bainbridge Island, WA. USA
Makawao, HI USA
Indianapolis, IN USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Beaverton, OR USA

545,600 yards, Kent Price, 68, Palo Alto CA 2/07

PI Name
Andrew Grannell
George Nelson
Jed Cronin

Dave Head

Jim Will

Mike Bridges
Robert Patterson
Jim Teisher
Barney Voegtlen
Roy Lambert

Bill Galvani

) 2 00O ~NOOOOPRr,WON -
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Age

67
69
66
66
65
67
65
65
65
68
68

City/State/Country
Annapolis, MD USA
Kirwood, MO USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Beaverton, OR USA
St. Louis, MO USA
Ventura, CA USA
Millstadt, IL USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA

Yards
301,362
156,500
127,225

82,100
75,789
62,013
57,300
54,250
54,050
53,000
51,200
44,400
42,250
38,000
33,900
26,600
25,100
19,800
14,050
13,500

Yards
145,000
134,514
113,600

62,100
61,625
59,000
55,555
53,400
38,300
26,800
26,700

Miles

171.23
88.92
72.29
46.65
43.06
35.23
32.56
30.82
30.71
30.11
29.09
25.23
24.01
21.59
19.26
15.11
14.26
11.25
7.98
7.67

Miles
82.39
76.43
64.55
35.28
35.01
33.52
31.57
30.34
21.76
15.23
15.17



Men 70-74
297,000 yards, Virgil Young, 71, Hannibal MO 2/96

Yards
137,300
77,000
72,450
58,350
56,325
50,825
24,100

Yards
149,600
52,800
12,900

Yards
119,163

PI Name Age City/State/Country
1 Grayson Marshall 72 Larkspur, CA USA

2 Billy Atkins 70  Morgantown, WV USA

3 James Kroll 70  Rochester, MN USA

4 Edward Price 70  Cold Spring Harbor, NY USA
5 Ronald Johannsen 72  Rochester, MN USA

6 Dennis Sawyer 71  Seabeck, WA USA

7 David Arlander 74  Rochester, MN USA

Men 75-79

396,000 yards, Richard Taylor, 78, Levittown PA 2/96

PI Name Age City/State/Country
1 Kent Price 76  San Carlos, CA USA

2 Jay Bowditch 77  Bainbridge Island, WA USA
3 Jon Shieltz 76  Beaverton, OR USA

Men 80-84

181,000 yards, Brothers Harry 2/99 and lan Redpath 2/05, 80, Brisbane, QLD,
Australia

PI Name Age City/State/Country
1 Dave Radcliff 80 Beaverton, OR USA

2 Will Moser 80 Racine, WI USA

71,500

A swim well swum! Men, you totaled
6,512,496 yards or 3,682.8 mniiles.

Miles
78.01
43.75
41.16
33.15
32.00
28.88
13.69

Miles
85.00
30.00

7.33

Miles
67.71



1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
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Overall Results:

Yards

Maureen Rohrs 59F
John Kuzmkowski 61M
Diane Morehead 50F
Bernie Hand 57M
Patricia Jackson 67F
Lyle Grosbach 54M
Jewell Grigsby-Martin 83F
Andrea Harris 65F
Ray Meunch 57M
Annette lhrke 32F
Todd Cheever 50M
Vivian Reinikainen 72F
Paula Yankauskas 60F
Bill Shipp 54M
Ken Marti 63M
Joan Pfinsgraff 60F
Kent Price 76M
Renee Reiser 48F
Andrew Grannell 67M
Anicia Criscione 41F
Grayson Marshall 72M
Barb Hewitt 55F
George Nelson 69M
Utley Noble 51M
Sameer Phadke 48M
Paul Slotemaker 40M
Bryan Johnson 60M
Al Gruber 58M
Virginia Golden 56F
Sally Marshall 66F
Kyle Jonas 26M
Elizabeth Harrison 40F
Dave Radcliff 80M
Patricia Sepulvado 50F
Jed Cronin 66M
Mike Baele 50M
Julie Porro 36F

Severna Park, MD USA
Greensburg, PA USA
Riva, MD USA

Tulsa, OK USA

Leigh, Lancs United Kingdom

Rochester, MN USA
Stafford, VA USA
Pukalani, HI USA
St. Louis, MO USA
Rochester, MN USA
Lexington, KY USA
Sante Fe, NM USA
Hyde Park, VT USA
Calverton, MD USA
Roseville, CA USA
Annapolis, MD USA
San Carlos, CA USA
Annapolis, MD USA
Annapolis, MD USA
Corvallis, OR USA
Larkspur, CA USA
Lakewood, CO USA
Kirwood, MO USA
Franklin, TN USA
Orefield, PA USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Indianapolis, IN USA
Annapolis, MD USA
Roseville, CA USA
Larkspur, CA USA
Lexington, KY USA
Portland, OR USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Citrus Heights, CA USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Beaverton, OR USA
North Plainfield, NJ USA

308,000
301,362
275,500
272,897
206,573
200,150
185,100
182,500
180,227
177,456
170,000
170,000
164,056
161,800
156,500
152,850
149,600
145,700
145,000
144,215
137,300
137,200
134,514
134,500
130,150
127,600
127,225
127,000
126,075
125,600
120,093
120,000
119,163
115,000
113,600
111,200
106,300



38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
70
71
72
73
74
75
76
77
78
79

Charles Dorn
Margaret Sandner
Richard Knowles
Chrislyn Ruddy
Rita Belserene
Andrei Karyukin
Mike Voss

Joan Kaplan
Kennard Goodman
Rosanna Sikora
Suzanne Roberts
Sarah Brock

Billy Atkins

RF Barnes

James Brent
Donna Schubkegel
James Kroll
Elizabeth Tronoski
Erin Scott

Will Moser
Christine Goodair
Pete Turner
Barbara Larsen
Alison Craig

John Wilson

Dave Head

Glenn Shishido

Heather Adkins-Narte

Jim Will

Joy Archer
Shannon Florea
Chris Loberg
Thomas Goodlin
Bill Heinemann
Mike Bridges
Kate Carr

Kristi Panayotoff
Edward Price

Lisa Claesson-Gordon

Louise Frewing
Peter Kircher
Ronald Johannsen
Janelle Miller

53M
64F
53M
21F
18F
49M
38M
72F
61M
59F
46F
49F
70M
46M
60M
62F
70M
53F
34F
80M
58F
55M
67F
57F
59M
66M
60M
60F
65M
42F
37F
54M
55M
56M
67M
48F
66F
70M
52F
47F
60M
72M
51F

Portland, OR USA
Morrison, CO USA
Temperance, M| USA
Lexington, KY USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Richmond, KY USA
Annapolis, MD USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Morgantown, WV USA
Edmond , OK USA

St. Louis, MO USA
Morgantown, WV USA
Beaverton, OR USA

Oak Ridge, TN USA

Round Rock, TX USA
Rochester, MN USA
Lexington, KY USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Racine, WI USA
Wimbledon, London UK
Palm Bay, FL USA
Rochester, MN USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Makawao, HI USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Makawao, HI USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
St. Louis, MO USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Lexington, KY USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Ventura, CA USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Travelers Rest, SC USA
Cold Spring Harbor, NY USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Rochester, MN USA

West Linn, OR USA

106,000
102,240
101,500
101,426
100,800
100,450
100,250
97,650
82,100
81,800
80,700
78,248
77,000
76,600
75,789
73,400
72,450
72,200
71,650
71,500
69,077
66,000
65,511
65,000
64,298
62,100
62,013
61,800
61,625
61,350
61,000
60,800
59,960
59,000
59,000
58,800
58,750
58,350
57,800
57,350
57,300
56,325
55,563



80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
98
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
110
111
112
113
114
115
116
117
118
119
120
121
122

Robert Patterson
Alex Settle

Susan Bradley-Cox
Julie Andrade

BK Griesemer
Mark Becker
Kate Carruthers
Jim Stretch

Jim Teisher
Heather Burger
Joseph Persico
Jay Bowditch
Mark Hagen
John Calhoun
Dennis Sawyer
Stephanie Elwonger
Aubrie LeGault
Janice Kregor
Judy B. Wagner
Linda Warren
Jason Murray
Brian August
Brett Miller

Ruth Frobe
Timothy Kirby
Carleen Gosney
Sheri Somers
Susan Albright
Chris Toole

Jody Howard
Meg Batson
Michael Last
Cassie Mallen
Ann Davidson
Dawn Jernaill
Meegan Wilson
Barney Voegtlen
Sandy Hicks
Amin Christi
Kymmberly Myrick
Joe McRitchie
Amy Johnson
Darren McCarthy

65M
41M
77F
53F
71F
60M
66F
63M
65M
53F
64M
77M
57M
62M
71M
36F
32F
58F
70F
57F
39M
44M
50M
48F
53M
60F
62F
59F
63M
44M
49F
62M
64F
51F
51F
66F
65M
54F
64M
52F
46M
73F
49M

Millstadt, IL USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Lexington, KY USA
Beaverton, OR USA

Kula, HI USA

Beaverton, OR USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Shavertown, PA USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Rochester, MN USA
Oklahoma City, OK USA
Seabeck, WA USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Lexington, KY USA

College Station, TX USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Versailles, KY USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
McMinnville, OR USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Portland, OR USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Wilkes Barre, PA USA
Pukalani, HI USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Makawao, HI USA
Gainesville, FL USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Buffalo, NY USA
Beaverton, OR USA

55,555
55,200
54,810
54,700
54,540
54,250
54,100
54,050
53,400
53,300
53,000
52,800
52,000
51,200
50,825
50,300
50,250
50,000
49,500
48,850
48,600
48,450
48,100
47,550
47,150
46,400
45,000
44,750
44,400
43,750
42,700
42,250
41,775
41,150
41,000
40,000
38,300
38,250
38,000
37,750
37,600
37,525
37,200



123
124
125
126
127
128
129
130
131
132
133
134
135
136
137
138
138
139
140
141
142
143
144
145
146
147
148
149
150
151
152
152
153
154
155
156
157
158
159
160
161
162
163

Curtis Taylor
Rob Loper
Cestjon McFarland
Scott Walters
Cindy Rggiero
Jimmy Unger
Cindy Lovell
Jane Stewart
Jon Kihn

George VanMeter
Mark Bickford
Beth Howard
Pamela Ogden
Matt Browning
Renee Fatemi
Deb Rateri

Joan Ransom
Jerri Kawabata
Roy Lambert

Bill Galvani

Don Myrick

Neil Sheppard
Julie Shryock
Margie Cyr
Candace Morgan
Debbie White Allbritton
Neil Hatler

Paul Hanaki-Martin
Craig Smith
Shayna Tucker
Mark Phillips
Ken Bennett
David Arlander
Ed Ramsey
Trevor Williams
Deb Flynn
Gretchen Gende
Chris Maki

Tita Arnold

Greg Jablonski
Tom Meese
Kimo Harris
Laurie Ramsey

43M
52M
54F
35M
51F
61M
55F
59F
52M
59M
56M
41F
58F
42M
41F
54F
51F
80F
68M
68M
63M
55M
68F
61F
48F
48F
44M
51M
62M
40F
50M
18M
74M
58M
54M
54F
44F
46M
73F
48M
44M
59M
50F

Beaverton, OR USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Portland, OR USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Bainbridge Island, Wa USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Lexington, KY USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Eau Claire, WI USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Lexington, KY USA
Lexington, KY USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Bainbridge Island, WA. USA
Beaverton, OR USA

Rolling Bay, WA USA
Makawao, HI USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Lexington, KY USA
Makawao, HI USA
Portland, OR USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Rochester, MN USA
Hillsboro, OR USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Lexington, KY USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Pukalani, HI USA
Beaverton, OR USA

36,300
34,850
34,825
34,600
34,050
33,900
33,200
33,100
32,850
31,625
31,400
31,050
30,900
30,650
28,100
28,050
27,500
27,500
26,800
26,700
26,600
26,300
26,250
25,815
25,800
25,550
25,550
25,150
25,100
24,400
24,150
24,100
24,100
23,950
23,700
23,350
23,300
23,150
23,100
23,000
22,600
22,200
21,900



164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198

Laura Straight
Barbara Frid
Mary Tuffley
Margaret Sutrov
Elisabeth Hughes
Julie Goldberg
Maren Breitwieser
Tony Toohey
Pam Head
Michael Cyger
Ximena Mcintosh
Andrew Scott
Sanndy Bratz
Naomi Spinak
Jamie Pope
Shannon Tazikawa
Julie Campbell
Karen Eady

Neva Winter

Tim Nuckolls
Todd Brunhoff
Connie Wadington
Lillie Thompson
Elizabeth Barnes
Jon Shieltz

Chris Isakson
Gayle Fernandez
Marianna Cannon
Deborah Smith
Nancy Kelley
Polly Angelakis
Shannon Coates
Paul Jeffery
Becky Britton
Linda Wainio

Whew! That's a lot of swimming.

68F
72F
67F
61F
59F
30F
60M
57M
63F
44M
43F
49M
67F
36F
44F
36F
54F
57F
41F
60M
62M
67F
73F
46F
76M
41M
56F
51F
64F
76F
49F
29F
22M
54F
61F

Pukalani, HI USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Kula, HI USA

Bainbridge island, WA USA
Woodbridge, VA USA
Indianapolis, IN USA
Meadow Vista, CA USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Lexington, KY USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Wilmette, IL USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Bainbridge Island, WA USA
Austin, TX USA

Beaverton, OR USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Pukalani, HI USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Makawao, HI USA

Rocklin, CA USA

Makawao, HI USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Beaverton, OR USA
Rochester , MN USA
Maplewood, MN USA

21,700
21,250
20,700
20,630
20,550
20,000
19,800
19,700
19,575
19,400
18,950
18,200
18,100
18,000
17,250
15,400
14,950
14,200
14,150
14,050
13,500
13,200
13,116
13,000
12,900
12,500
12,480
10,800
10,500
10,100

9,836

8,750

6,750

6,500

6,200



Overall Results:

Days

Name Age Days Name Age Days
John Kuzmkowski 61M 28 Sameer Phadke 48M 25
Bernie Hand 57M 28 Virginia Golden 56F 25
Patricia Jackson 67F 28 Sarah Brock 49F 25
Andrea Harris 65F 28 James Kroll 70M 25
Ray Meunch 57M 28 Susan Bradley-Cox 77F 25
Annette lhrke 32F 28 Cassie Mallen 64F 25
Vivian Reinikainen 72F 28 Amy Johnson 73F 25
Paula Yankauskas 60F 28 Al Gruber 58M 24
Bill Shipp 54M 28 Elizabeth Harrison 40F 24
Anicia Criscione 41F 28 Patricia Sepulvado 50F 24
Grayson Marshall 72M 28 Mike Baele 50M 24
Barb Hewitt 55F 28 Rita Belserene 18F 24
Paul Slotemaker 40M 28 Suzanne Roberts 46F 24
Sally Marshall 66F 28 Kyle Jonas 26M 23
Richard Knowles 53M 28 Chrislyn Ruddy 21F 23
Rosanna Sikora 59F 28 Joseph Persico 64M 23
Billy Atkins 70M 28 Diane Morehead 50F 22
James Brent 60M 28 Charles Dorn 53M 22
Christine Goodair 58F 28 Andrei Karyukin 49M 22
Kristi Panayotoff 66F 28 Todd Cheever 50M 21
Ronald Johannsen 72M 28 Barbara Larsen 67F 21
Amin Christi 64M 28 John Wilson 59M 21
Maureen Rohrs 59F 28 Glenn Shishido 60M 21
Lyle Grosbach 54M 27 Jim Will 65M 21
Jewell Grigsby-Martin  83F 27 John Calhoun 62M 21
Joan Pfinsgraff 60F 27 Bryan Johnson 60M 20
Renee Reiser 48F 27 Lisa Claesson-Gordon 52F 20
Andrew Grannell 67M 27 Erin Scott 34F 20
Dave Radcliff 80M 27 Chris Loberg 54M 20
Will Moser 80M 27 Mike Bridges 67M 20
Edward Price 70M 27 Robert Patterson 65M 20
Utley Noble 51M 26 BK Griesemer 71F 20
Margaret Sandner 64F 26 Michael Last 62M 20
Ken Marti 63M 25 Dawn Jernaill 51F 20
Kent Price 76M 25 Julie Porro 36F 19

George Nelson 69M 25 Mike Voss 38M 19



Name

Donna Schubkegel
Linda Warren
Joan Kaplan

Dave Head
Heather Adkins-Narte
Thomas Goodlin
Shannon Florea
Kate Carr

Bill Heinemann
Kate Carruthers
Jim Stretch

Craig Smith

Peter Kircher
Kennard Goodman
Joy Archer

Jed Cronin

RF Barnes
Elizabeth Tronoski
Louise Frewing
Julie Andrade

Jay Bowditch
Aubrie LeGault
Judy B. Wagner
Meegan Wilson
Rob Loper

Margie Cyr

Kimo Harris

Jim Teisher

Alison Craig

Sheri Somers
Stephanie Elwonger
Cestjon McFarland
Jason Murray
Janelle Miller
Alex Settle

Janice Kregor
Dennis Sawyer
Barney Voegtlen
Joe McRitchie
Deborah Smith
Mark Becker
Mark Hagen

Brett Miller
Timothy Kirby
Susan Albright
Chris Toole

Ruth Frobe

Age
62F
57F
72F
66M
60F
55M
37F
48F
56M
66F
63M
62M
60M
61M
42F
66M
46M
53F
47F
53F
77M
32F
70F
66F
52M
61F
59M
65M
57F
62F
36F
54F
39M
51F
41M
58F
71M
65M
46M
64F
60M
57M
50M
53M
59F
63M
4A8F

Days
19
19
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
18
17
17
17
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
16
15
15
15
15
15
15
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
13
13
13
13
13
13
13

Name

Carleen Gosney
Julie Shryock
Elisabeth Hughes
Pamela Ogden
Roy Lambert
Gayle Fernandez
Pete Turner
Sandy Hicks
Heather Burger
Jody Howard
Meg Batson
Cindy Rggiero
Jane Stewart
Deb Rateri

Jerri Kawabata
Mark Phillips
Laura Straight
Maren Breitwieser
Lillie Thompson
Brian August
Darren McCarthy
Scott Walters
Jimmy Unger
Kymmberly Myrick
Cindy Lovell
Matt Browning
Mark Bickford
Joan Ransom
Don Myrick

Deb Flynn

Tita Arnold

Pam Head

Ann Davidson
Curtis Taylor
John Kihn
George VanMeter
Renee Fatemi
Julie Goldberg
Tony Toohey
Julie Campbell
Beth Howard

Bill Galvani

Neil Hatler

Paul Hanaki-Martin
Shayna Tucker
Candace Morgan

Age
60F
68F
59F
58F
68M
56F
55M
54F
53F
44M
49F
51F
59F
54F
80F
50M
68F
60M
73F
44M
49M
35M
61M
52F
55F
42M
56M
51F
63M
54F
73F
63F
51F
43M
52M
59M
41F
30F
57M
54F
41F
68M
44M
51M
40F
48F

Days
13
13
13
13
13
13
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
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Name Age Days Name Age Days

Ed Ramsey 58M 9 jamie pope 44F 7
Trevor Williams 54M 9 Sanndy Bratz 67F 7
Debbie White Allbritton 48F 9 Paul Jeffery 22M 7
Ken Bennett 18M 9 Greg Jablonski 48M 6
Chris Maki 46M 9 Andrew Scott 49M 6
Laurie Ramsey 50F 9 Karen Eady 57F 6
Naomi Spinak 36F 9 Jon Shieltz 76M 6
Margaret Sutrov 61F 9 Nancy Kelley 76F 6
Neil Sheppard 55M 8 Linda Wainio 61F 6
David Arlander 74M 8 Tim Nuckolls 60M 5
Tom Meese 44M 8 Neva Winter 41F 4
Gretchen Gende 44F 8 Todd Brunhoff 62M 4
Mary Tuffley 67F 8 Chris Isakson 41M 4
Michael Cyger 44M 8 Elizabeth Barnes 46F 3
Connie Wadington 67F 8 Marianna Cannon 51F 3
Shannon Tazikawa 36F 8 Shannon Coates 29F 3
Polly Angelakis 49F 8 Becky Britton 54F 3
Barbara Frid 72F 7

Ximena Mcintosh 43F 7

"80% of success is showing up.” woody Allen

Maui swimmers (from top) Kim Harter, Laura Straight, John Wilson, Andrea Harris, Michael Unger and
Cassie Mallen take part in the “February Fitness Challenge” last week at Upcountry Pool in Pukalani. The
international event, conducted by the Tualatin Hills Barracudas of Oregon, “promotes fitness by
encouraging swimmers to maximize their workout frequency and yardage during the month of February,”
according to the club’s webpage. Clubs submit their workout tallies for the month, and are ranked in age
divisions. Last year, Harris was the top finisher in the women’s 60-64 division, totaling 180,150 yards, and
Upcountry had the seventh-best yardage (682,822) among all teams. “Most of us are sore and tired and
thankful we are beyond the halfway point,” Harris wrote in an email about this year’s event JIM HARRIS
photo The Maui Times Saturday February 21, 2015






